SApril 5, 1995

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND
PREVENTION

DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING
(RESCISSION)
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 103-333, $1,300,000 are
rescinded.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES
(RESCISSION)

Of the available balances under this head-
ing, $79,289,000 are rescinded.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES

(RESCISSION)
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 103-333, $14,700,000 are
rescinded.

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR
HEALTH

(RESCISSION)
Of the funds made available under this

heading in Public Law 103-333, $2,320,000 are
rescinded.

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE PoOLICY AND
RESEARCH

HEALTH CARE POLICY AND RESEARCH
(RESCISSION)
Of the Federal funds made available under

this heading in Public Law 103-333, $3,132,000
are rescinded.

HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT
(RESCISSION)

Funds made available under this heading
in Public Law 103-333 are reduced from
$2,207,135,000 to $2,185,935,000, and funds trans-
ferred to this account as authorized by sec-
tion 201(g) of the Social Security Act are re-
duced to the same amount.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM
(RESCISSION)

Of the amounts appropriated in the first
paragraph under this heading in Public Law
103-333, $67,000,000 are rescinded.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333 to invest in a
state-of-the-art computing network,
$88,283,000 are rescinded.

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
JOB OPPORTUNITIES AND BASIC SKILLS
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, there are re-
scinded an amount equal to the total of the
funds within each State’s limitation for fis-
cal year 1995 that are not necessary to pay
such State’s allowable claims for such fiscal
year.

Section 403(k)(3)(E) of the Social Security
Act (as amended by Public Law 100-485) is
amended by adding before the “‘and’: “‘re-
duced by an amount equal to the total of
those funds that are within each State’s lim-
itation for fiscal year 1995 that are not nec-
essary to pay such State’s allowable claims
for such fiscal year (except that such amount
for such year shall be deemed to be
$1,300,000,000 for the purpose of determining
the amount of the payment under subsection
(1) to which each State is entitled),”.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —SENATE

STATE LEGALIZATION IMPACT-ASSISTANCE
GRANTS
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available in the second
paragraph under this heading in Public Law
103-333, $6,000,000 are rescinded.

COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $13,988,000 are
rescinded.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $42,000,000 are
rescinded from section 639(A) of the Head
Start Act, as amended.

ADMINISTRATION ON AGING
(AGING SERVICES PROGRAMS)
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $899,000 are re-
scinded.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
POLICY RESEARCH
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $2,918,000 are
rescinded.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
EDUCATION REFORM
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $82,600,000 are
rescinded, including $55,800,000 from funds
made available for State and local education
systemic improvement, and $11,800,000 from
funds made available for Federal activities
under the Goals 2000: Educate America Act;
and $15,000,000 are rescinded from funds made
available under the School to Work Opportu-
nities Act, including $4,375,000 for National
programs and $10,625,000 for State grants and
local partnerships.

EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $80,400,000 are
rescinded as follows: $72,500,000 from the Ele-
mentary and Secondary Education Act, title
I, part A, $2,000,000 from part B, and $5,900,000
from part E, section 1501.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $211,417,000 are
rescinded as follows: from the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act, title I1-B,
$69,000,000, title IV, $75,000,000, title V-C,
$2,000,000, title 1X-B, $1,000,000, title X-D,
$1,500,000, section 10602, $1,630,000, title XII,
$20,000,000, and title XIII-A, $8,900,000; from
the Higher Education Act, section 596,
$13,875,000; from funds derived from the Vio-
lent Crime Reduction Trust Fund, $11,100,000;
and from funds for the Civil Rights Act of
1964, title 1V, $7,412,000.

BILINGUAL AND IMMIGRANT EDUCATION
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $32,380,000 are
rescinded from funding for title VII-A and
$11,000,000 from part C of the Elementary and
Secondary Education Act.

VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $60,566,000 are
rescinded as follows: from the Carl D. Per-
kins Vocational and Applied Technology
Education Act, title I11-A, and -B, $43,888,000

S 5267

and from title IV-A and -C, $8,891,000; from
the Adult Education Act, part B-7, $7,787,000.
STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $10,000,000 are
rescinded from funding for the Higher Edu-
cation Act, title IV, part H-1.

HIGHER EDUCATION
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $46,583,000 are
rescinded as follows: from amounts available
for the Higher Education Act, title IV-A,
chapter 5, $496,000, title 1V-A-2, chapter 2,
$600,000, title 1V-A-6, $2,000,000, title V-C,
subparts 1 and 3, $16,175,000, title IX-B,
$10,100,000, title IX-E, $3,500,000, title IX-G,
$2,888,000, title X-D, $2,900,000, and title XI-
A, $500,000; Public Law 102-325, $1,000,000; and
the Excellence in Mathematics, Science, and
Engineering Education Act of 1990, $6,424,000.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $3,300,000 are
rescinded, including $1,500,000 for construc-
tion.

COLLEGE HOUSING AND ACADEMIC FACILITIES

LOANS PROGRAM
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333 for the costs of
direct loans, as authorized under part C of
title VII of the Higher Education Act, as
amended, $168,000 are rescinded, and the au-
thority to subsidize gross loan obligations is
repealed. In addition, $322,000 appropriated
for administrative expenses are rescinded.

EDUCATION RESEARCH, STATISTICS, AND
IMPROVEMENT
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $15,200,000 are
rescinded as follows: from the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act, title III-A,
$5,000,000, title 111-B, $5,000,000, and title X-B,
$4,600,000; from the Goals 2000: Educate
America Act, title VI, $600,000.

LIBRARIES
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public Law 103-333, $2,916,000 are
rescinded from title 11, part B, section 222 of
the Higher Education Act.

RELATED AGENCIES
CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this
heading in Public law 103-112, $17,791,000 are
rescinded. Of the funds made available under
this heading in Public Law 103-333, $11,965,000
are rescinded.

AUTHORITY FOR COMMITTEES TO

MEET
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
Mr. COATS. Mr. President, | ask

unanimous consent that the Finance
Committee be permitted to meet
Wednesday, April 5, 1995, beginning at
9:30 a.m. in room SD-215, to conduct a
hearing on various flat tax proposals.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN RELATIONS

Mr. COATS. Mr. President, | ask
unanimous consent that the Commit-
tee on Foreign Relations be authorized



S5268

to meet during the session of the Sen-
ate on Wednesday, April 5, 1995, at 2
p.m. to hold a hearing on the crisis in
Rwanda and Burundi.
The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.
COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS
Mr. COATS. Mr. President, | ask
unanimous consent on behalf of the
Governmental Affairs Committee to
meet on Wednesday, April 5, 1995, at 10
a.m. for a hearing on the subject of
earned income tax credit.
The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.
COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY
Mr. COATS. Mr. President, | ask
unanimous consent that the Commit-
tee on the Judiciary be authorized to
hold a business meeting during the ses-
sion of the Senate on Wednesday, April
5, 1995.
The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.
COMMITTEE ON LABOR AND HUMAN RESOURCES
Mr. COATS. Mr. President, | ask
unanimous consent that the Commit-
tee on Labor and Human Resources be
authorized to meet for a hearing on the
FDA and the future of the American
biomedical and food industries, during
the session of the Senate on Wednes-
day, April 5, 1995 at 10 a.m.
The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.
COMMITTEE ON INDIAN AFFAIRS
Mr. COATS. Mr. President, | ask
unanimous consent that the Commit-
tee on Indian Affairs be authorized to
meet on Wednesday, April 5, 1995, be-
ginning at 9:30 a.m., in room 485 of the
Russell Senate Office Building on pro-
viding direct funding through block
grants to tribes to administer welfare
and other social service programs.
The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.
SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE
Mr. COATS. Mr. President, | ask
unanimous consent that the Select
Committee on Intelligence be author-
ized to meet during the session of the
Senate on Wednesday, April 5, 1995, at
10 a.m. to hold an open hearing.
The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.
SUBCOMMITTEE ON AIRLAND FORCES
Mr. COATS. Mr. President, | ask
unanimous consent that the Sub-
committee on Airland Forces of the
Committee on Armed Services be au-
thorized to meet at 2:30 p.m. on
Wednesday, April 5, 1995, in open ses-
sion, to receive testimony on the fu-
ture of the North Atlantic Treaty Or-
ganization.
The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.
SUBCOMMITTEE ON ANTITRUST, BUSINESS
RIGHTS AND COMPETITION
Mr. COATS. Mr. President, | ask
unanimous consent that the Sub-
committee on Antitrust, Business
Rights and Competition for the Com-
mittee on the Judiciary be authorized
to hold a business meeting during the

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —SENATE

session of the Senate on Wednesday,
April 5, 1995.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

SUBCOMMITTEE ON FORESTS AND PUBLIC LAND

MANAGEMENT
Mr. COATS. Mr. President, | ask
unanimous consent that the Sub-

committee on Forests and Public Land
Management of the Committee on En-
ergy and Natural Resources be granted
permission to meet during the session
of the Senate on Wednesday, April 5,
1995, for purposes of conducting a sub-
committee hearing which is scheduled
to begin at 9:30 a.m. The purpose of
this oversight hearing is to receive tes-
timony on the Forest Service land
management planning process.
The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.
SUBCOMMITTEE ON PERSONNEL
Mr. COATS. Mr. President, | ask
unanimous consent that the Sub-
committee on Personnel of the Com-
mittee on Armed Services be author-
ized to meet at 9:30 a.m. on Wednesday,
April 5, 1995, in open session, to receive
testimony regarding the Department of
Defense quality of life programs relat-
ed to the National Defense Authoriza-
tion Act for fiscal year 1996 and the fu-
ture years defense program.
The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.
SUBCOMMITTEE ON PERSONNEL
Mr. COATS. Mr. President, | ask
unanimous consent that the Sub-
committee on Personnel of the Com-
mittee on Armed Services be author-
ized to meet at 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday,
April 5, 1995, in open session, to receive
testimony regarding the Department of
Defense quality of life programs relat-
ed to the National Defense Authoriza-
tion Act for fiscal year 1996 and the fu-
ture years defense program.
The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.
SUBCOMMITTEE ON SUPERFUND, WASTE
CONTROL, AND RISK ASSESSMENT
Mr. COATS. Mr. President, | ask
unanimous consent that the Sub-
committee on Superfund, Waste Con-
trol, and Risk Assessment be granted
permission to conduct an oversight
hearing Wednesday, April 5, 9:30 p.m.
regarding the Comprehensive Environ-
mental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act [CERCLA].
The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS

COST ESTIMATE—S. 523

® Mr. MURKOWSKI. Mr. President, at
the time the Committee on Energy and
Natural Resources filed its report on
S. 523, legislation to amend the Colo-
rado River Basin Salinity Control Act,
the cost estimate from the Congres-
sional Budget Office was not available.
We have since received the estimate,
and, for the information of the Senate,

April 5, 1995

I ask that a copy of the cost estimate
be printed in the RECORD. The estimate
states that enactment would not affect
direct spending or receipts and there-
fore pay-as-you-go procedures would
not apply to the bill:

U.S. CONGRESS,
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE,
Washington, DC, April 3, 1995.
Hon. FRANK H. MURKOWSKI,
Chairman, Committee on Energy and Natural
Resources, U.S. Senate, Washington, DC.

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The Congressional
Budget Office has prepared the enclosed cost
estimate for S. 523, a bill to amend the Colo-
rado River Basin Salinity Control Act to au-
thorize additional measures to carry out the
control of salinity upstream of Imperial Dam
in a cost-effective manner.

Enactment of S. 523 would not affect direct
spending or receipts. Therefore, pay-as-you-
go procedures would not apply to the bill.

If you wish further details on this esti-
mate, we will be pleased to provide them.

Sincerely,
JAMES J. BLUM
(For June E. O’Neill).

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE—COST
ESTIMATE, APRIL 3, 1995

1. Bill number: S. 523.

2. Bill title: A bill to amend the Colorado
River Basin Salinity Control Act to author-
ize additional measures to carry out the con-
trol of salinity upstream of Imperial Dam in
a cost-effective manner.

3. Bill status: As ordered reported by the
Senate Committee on Energy and Natural
Resources on on March 29, 1995.

4. Bill purpose: S. 523 would authorize ap-
propriations of $75 million for the Bureau of
Reclamation to develop a new program to re-
duce salinity in the Colorado River basin
from saline springs, leaking wells, irrigation
sources, industrial sources, erosion of public
and private land, or other sources. The au-
thorized funds also could be used to cover
costs associated with ongoing salinity con-
trol projects. The federal government would
be reimbursed over time for 30 percent of any
appropriations provided for S. 523 through
the Upper Colorado River Basin Fund
(UCRBF) and the Lower Colorado River
Basin Development Fund (LCRBDF), which
collect surcharge from power users through
the Western Area Power Administration.

5. Estimated cost to the Federal Govern-
ment: Based on information from the De-
partment of the Interior, CBO estimates that
the $75 million in appropriations authorized
by S. 523 would be used entirely for new sa-
linity control projects. We expect that fund-
ing for these new projects would be required
beginning in fiscal year 1996, and that out-
lays, would reflect historical spending pat-
terns for similar construction projects. Esti-
mated outlays for these projects would total
$52 million over the 1996-2000 period, as
shown in the following table. Because of the
anticipated length of the project, additional
outlays would continue beyond fiscal year
2000.

[By fiscal year, in millions of dollars]

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Authorization of appropriations ........... 6 8 10 15 15
i | outlays 5 8 10 14 15

The costs of this bill fall within budget
function 300.

The bill’s reimbursement requirements
would not affect outlays over the 1996-2000
period. Fifteen percent of the reimbursable
portion of the appropriation would be paid
from collections to the UCRBF within 50
years after a project becomes operational,



		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-06-17T12:25:12-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




